

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.180-182 of 2011

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. The issue relates to the allotment of Patta in these appeals to the appellants. By the impugned judgment, the matter has been remanded back to the Naib Tehsildar for consideration afresh in accordance with law. Since the matter has been remanded back to the concerned authority/Naib Tehsildar, we do not find any ground warranting interference with the impugned judgment. The civil appeals are accordingly, disposed of by directing the Naib Tehsildar to afford sufficient opportunity to the appellants as well as Respondent No.2 and also to the State of Madhya Pradesh to consider the matter afresh in accordance with law.

2. All contentions raised by the parties are left open to be raised before the Naib Tehsildar. Naib Tehsildar shall consider the matter afresh without being influenced by any of the observations expressed in the impugned judgment of the High Court or by the concerned authorities

namely, Additional Collector, District Bhind(M.P) and Commissioner in Revision.

3. Till Naib Tehsildar determines the matter, status quo as on date be maintained by the parties.

..... J.
[R. BANUMATHI]

..... J.
[A.S.BOPANNA]

NEW DELHI
21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

..... J.
[HRISHIKESH ROY]

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 180-182/2011

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 21-11-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s) Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
 Mr. Abhinav Deshwala, Adv.
 Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AAG
 Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Prabuddha Singh, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed
of.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER